

Toronto Licensing Tribunal

East York Civic Centre 850 Coxwell Avenue Toronto, Ontario M4C 5R1 Telephone: 416-392-4700 Fax: 416-696-4307 Email: <u>tlt@toronto.ca</u>

TORONTO LICENSING TRIBUNAL ELECTRONIC HEARING:

April 28, 2022 (1:00 PM)
Summary of Decisions
P. Turtle / M. Lee / E. Montigny

1. Leonardo Joseph Pevide Ciulla (Report No. 7609)

AND

Kings HWY Towing & Recovery Inc. (Report No. 7624)

AND

Jacob Michael Villeneuve Portela (Report No. 7625)

MOTION HEARING

Motion to Proceed in Absence of the Public, Pursuant to section 9 of the Statutory Powers Procedure Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. S.22

DECISION:

The Tribunal approved the request by Municipal Licensing and Standards to defer the hearing of the Motion until June 30, 2022 at 1:00 p.m., on consent.

The Tribunal further approved the request by Municipal Licensing and Standards regarding the Motion Documents filed with the Tribunal under seal, to remain under seal until June 30, 2022 at 1:00 p.m., where Municipal Licensing and Standards may or may not bring the Motion to have them sealed, on consent.

2. Leonardo Joseph Pevide Ciulla (Report No. 7609) Holder of Tow Truck Driver's Licence No. D09-4734540

DECISION:

The Tribunal approved the request for adjournment of this matter to June 30, 2022 at 1:00 p.m., on consent.

(Mr. Ciulla did not attend today's hearing)

April 28, 2022

3. Kings HWY Towing & Recovery Inc. (Report No. 7624)

o/a Kings HWY Towing & Recovery
Michael Jorge Borba Carreiro, President
Holder of Tow Truck Owner's Licence No's. V10-5000697 and V10-5009410, Tow
Truck Plate No's. 6133 and 6422
AND

Michael Jorge Borba Carreiro Holder of Tow Truck Driver's Licence No. D09-4645148

DECISION:

The Tribunal approved the request for adjournment of this matter to June 30, 2022 at 1:00 p.m., on consent.

(Mr. Adelin Mocanu, Paralegal attended today's hearing on behalf of Mr. Carreiro)

4. Jacob Michael Villeneuve Portela (Report No. 7625)

Holder of Tow Truck Driver's Licence No. D09-4675654

DECISION:

The Tribunal approved the request for adjournment of this matter to June 30, 2022 at 1:00 p.m.

(Mr. Villeneuve Portela failed to attend today's hearing)